

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

RENEE ROBINSON, RICHARD MYERS,
ANNETTE FIRST, CASEY GADDY,
STEVEN GOUISIE, ROBERT PLUNKETT,
FRANCOIS STEIGER, JAMES ULRICH,
GABRIEL VOILES, JOHN WAUDBY, and
LAKESHA WELLS, on behalf of themselves
and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

HP INC., a Delaware corporation,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:24-cv-00164

Judge Martha M. Pacold

**HP'S MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS' COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. PLAINTIFFS’ ALLEGATIONS.....	4
III. LEGAL STANDARD	6
IV. ARGUMENT	6
A. Plaintiffs’ Antitrust Claims Should Be Dismissed For Failure To Plausibly Plead The Existence Of A Relevant Aftermarket.	6
1. Legal Standard For Pleading The Existence Of A Single-brand Aftermarket.	7
2. Plaintiffs Have Not Plausibly Alleged A Relevant Aftermarket.	9
B. Plaintiffs’ Antitrust Claims Should Be Dismissed For Numerous Additional Reasons.	15
1. Plaintiffs Fail To Plausibly Allege Tying Under Section 1 Of The Sherman Act And Analogous State Statutes.....	15
2. Plaintiffs Fail To Plead Exclusionary Conduct Under Section 2 Of The Sherman Act And Analogous State Statutes.	19
3. Plaintiffs Cannot Recover Damages For Alleged Overcharges Under The Federal Antitrust Laws Because They Are Not Direct Purchasers.	20
C. Plaintiffs’ CFAA Claim Should Be Dismissed For Failure To State A Claim.....	21
1. Plaintiffs Have Not Plausibly Alleged That HP Acted “Without Authorization” Or “Exceed[ed] Authorized Access.”	21
2. Plaintiffs Have Not Plausibly Alleged That HP Obtained Information From Their Printers.....	23
3. Plaintiffs Have Not Plausibly Alleged A Loss Of \$5,000 Or More.	24
D. Plaintiffs’ Claims Under The Laws Of States In Which They Do Not Live And For Printer Models They Did Not Purchase Should Be Dismissed For Lack Of Standing.....	25
1. Plaintiffs Lack Standing To Bring Claims Under The Laws Of States To Which They Have No Connection.....	26
2. Plaintiffs Lack Standing To Represent Purchasers Of Printer Models They Did Not Purchase.....	27
E. Plaintiffs’ Unjust Enrichment Claim Should Be Dismissed.	29
F. Plaintiffs Have Not Stated A Claim Under Any Of The 75 State Statutes	

Asserted In Their Complaint.....	31
1. Plaintiffs Have Not Plausibly Alleged a Violation Of Any State Antitrust Laws.....	31
2. Plaintiffs Have Not Plausibly Alleged That HP Violated Consumer Protection Statutes.	33
V. CONCLUSION	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>A.O. Smith Corp. v. Lewis, Overbeck & Furman</i> , 979 F.2d 546 (7th Cir. 1992)	18
<i>Abbot Labs., Inc. (Ross Labs. Div.) v. Segura</i> , 907 S.W.2d 503 (Tex. 1995).....	39
<i>Aerotec Int’l, Inc. v. Honeywell Int’l, Inc.</i> , 4 F. Supp. 3d 1123 (D. Ariz. 2014)	32
<i>In re Aftermarket Filters Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2009 WL 3754041 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 5, 2009)	29
<i>In re Aggrenox Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 4204478 (D. Conn. Aug. 9, 2016)	39
<i>In re Aggrenox Antitrust Litig.</i> , 94 F. Supp. 3d 224 (D. Conn. 2015).....	35
<i>In re Aluminum Warehousing Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 4743425 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 15, 2014).....	34, 38
<i>Am. Council of Certified Podiatric Physicians & Surgeons v. Am. Bd. of Podiatric Surgery, Inc.</i> , 185 F.3d 606 (6th Cir. 1999)	32
<i>Apple Inc. v. Pepper</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1514 (2019).....	20
<i>Appraisers Coal. v. Appraisal Inst.</i> , 845 F. Supp. 592 (N.D. Ill. 1994)	16
<i>In re Aqua Dots Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 270 F.R.D. 377 (N.D. Ill. 2010).....	29, 30
<i>Arapahoe Surgery Ctr., LLC v. Cigna Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 171 F. Supp. 3d 1092 (D. Colo. 2016).....	32
<i>Arnold v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 2001 WL 1835377 (Ky. Ct. App. Nov. 21, 2001)	39
<i>Arreola v. Godinez</i> , 546 F.3d 788 (7th Cir. 2008)	26
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	6, 34

Ass’n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons, Inc. v. Am. Bd. of Med. Specialties,
2020 WL 5642941 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 22, 2020)7

Auburn News Co. v. Providence J. Co.,
659 F.2d 273 (1st Cir. 1981).....32

Bakopoulos v. Mars Petcare US, Inc.,
2021 WL 2915215 (N.D. Ill. July 12, 2021).....3, 27, 28

Ball Mem. Hosp., Inc. v. Mutual Hosp. Ins., Inc.,
784 F.2d 1325 (7th Cir. 1986)17

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007).....6, 34

Bell v. City of Chi.,
835 F.3d 736 (7th Cir. 2016)34

Boulware v. State of Nev., Dep’t of Hum. Res.,
960 F.2d 793 (9th Cir. 1992)32

Brodsky v. Aldi Inc.,
2021 WL 4439304 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 28, 2021)28

In re Broiler Chicken Antitrust Litig.,
2020 WL 4032932 (N.D. Ill. July 15, 2020).....31

Brown v. Auto-Owners Ins. Co.,
2022 WL 2442548 (N.D. Ill. June 1, 2022)25, 26

Byre v. City of Chamberlain,
362 N.W.2d 69 (S.D. 1985)32

Cardin v. NewRez LLC,
637 F. Supp. 3d 581 (N.D. Ill. 2022)30

Carl Sandburg Vill. Condo. Ass’n No. 1 v. First Condo. Dev. Co.,
758 F.2d 203 (7th Cir. 1985)3, 16, 18, 20

City of Tuscaloosa v. Harcros Chems. Inc.,
158 F.3d 548 (11th Cir. 1998)32

Cohen v. Am. Sec. Ins. Co.,
735 F.3d 601 (7th Cir. 2013)30

Condesa Del Mar, Inc. v. White Way Sign & Maint. Co.,
1987 WL 17474 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 24, 1987).....16

Cornielson v. Infinium Cap. Mgmt., LLC,
916 F.3d 589 (7th Cir. 2019)36

Coronavirus Reporter v. Apple Inc.,
85 F.4th 948 (9th Cir. 2023)9

Cowen v. Lenny & Larry’s, Inc.,
2017 WL 4572201 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 12, 2017).....28

Credit Bureau Servs., Inc. v. Experian Info. Sols., Inc.,
828 N.W.2d 147 (Neb. 2013).....32

In re Dairy Farmers of Am., Inc. Cheese Antitrust Litig.,
2013 WL 4506000 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 23, 2013)26

Davric Maine Corp. v. Rancourt,
216 F.3d 143 (1st Cir. 2000).....32

In re Dealer Mgmt. Sys. Antitrust Litig.,
313 F. Supp. 3d 931 (N.D. Ill. 2018)2, 8, 9, 11

Dial A Car, Inc. v. Transp., Inc.,
884 F. Supp. 584 (D.D.C. 1995).....32

Digital Equip. Corp. v. Uniq Digital Techs., Inc.,
73 F.3d 756 (7th Cir. 1996)8, 12

Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Technical Services, Inc.,
504 U.S. 451 (1992).....2, 8, 9, 10, 11, 19

In re Elec. Books Antitrust Litig.,
2014 WL 2535112 (S.D.N.Y. June 5, 2014)32

Emergency One, Inc. v. Waterous Co.,
23 F. Supp. 2d 959 (E.D. Wis. 1998).....33

Epic Games, Inc. v. Apple, Inc.,
67 F.4th 946 (9th Cir. 2023)2, 9, 10, 13, 14, 16

Evans v. Ameriquest Mortg. Co.,
2003 WL 734169 (Mich. Ct. App. Mar. 4, 2003).....37

Feitler v. Animation Celection, Inc.,
170 Or. App. 702 (2000).....38

Finstad v. Washburn Univ. of Topeka,
845 P.2d 685 (Kan. 1993).....37

Fishman v. Est. of Wirtz,
807 F.2d 520 (7th Cir. 1986)7

Flaherty v. Clinique Labs. LLC,
2021 WL 5299773 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 15, 2021)28

Foremost Pro Color, Inc. v. Eastman Kodak Co.,
703 F.2d 534 (9th Cir. 1983)16

Furlough v. Spherion Atl. Workforce LLC,
397 S.W.3d 114 (Tenn. 2013).....30

Goldwasser v. Ameritech Corp.,
222 F.3d 390 (7th Cir. 2000)19

Graphic Commc’ns Loc. 1B Health & Welfare Fund A v. CVS Caremark Corp.,
850 N.W.2d 682 (Minn. 2014).....37

Halperin v. Int’l Web Servs., LLC,
70 F. Supp. 3d 893 (N.D. Ill. 2014)24

Hinkleman v. Shell Oil Co.,
962 F.2d 372 (4th Cir. 1992), *as amended* (July 21, 1992)32

Hoffman v. Stamper,
843 A.2d 153 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2004).....37

Hooked Media Grp., Inc. v. Apple Inc.,
55 Cal. App. 5th 323 (2020)30

Hughes v. Northwestern Univ.,
63 F.4th 615 (7th Cir. 2023)1, 6

Ibarolla v. Nutrex Research, Inc.,
2013 WL 672508 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 25, 2013)34

Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois,
431 U.S. 720 (1977).....21

Jackson v. Dole Packaged Foods, LLC,
648 F. Supp. 3d 1039 (S.D. Ill. 2022).....27

Jensen v. Cablevision Sys. Corp.,
2017 WL 4325829 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2017)24

Jones v. City of McMinnville,
244 Fed. App’x 755 (9th Cir. 2007)32

Kaminski v. Elite Staffing, Inc.,
23 F.4th 774 (7th Cir. 2022)23

Kerns v. Range Res.—Appalachia, LLC,
2011 WL 3753117 (N.D.W. Va. Aug. 23, 2011).....33

Kuehn v. Stanley,
91 P.3d 346 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2004).....37

Kwikset Corp. v. Superior Ct.,
51 Cal. 4th 310 (2011)37

Lambrix v. Tesla, Inc.,
2023 WL 8265916 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 17, 2023)9

Lantz v. Am. Honda Motor Co.,
2007 WL 1424614 (N.D. Ill. May 14, 2007).....27

State ex rel. Leech v. Levi Strauss & Co.,
1980 WL 4696 (Tenn. Ch. Sept. 25, 1980).....32

Leeder v. Nat’l Ass’n of Realtors,
601 F. Supp. 3d 301 (N.D. Ill. 2022)31

Link v. Mercedes-Benz of North America, Inc.,
788 F.2d 918 (3d Cir. 1986).....21

Little Caesar Enters., Inc. v. Smith,
34 F. Supp. 2d 459 (E.D. Mich. 1998).....10, 12

In re Loestrin 24 FE Antitrust Litig.,
410 F. Supp. 3d 352 (D.R.I. 2019).....30

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....25

LVRC Holdings LLC v. Brekka,
581 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2009)21, 25

Major v. Microsoft Corp.,
60 P.3d 511 (Okla. Civ. App. 2002)39

Marion Diagnostic Ctr., LLC v. Becton Dickinson & Co.,
29 F.4th 337 (7th Cir. 2022)18

Mayberry v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.,
2009 WL 5216968 (D.N.J. Dec. 30, 2009).....37

Mich. Division-Monument Builders of N. Am. v. Mich. Cemetery Ass’n,
524 F.3d 726 (6th Cir. 2008)9

Midwest Com. Banking Co. v. Elkhart City Ctr.,
4 F.3d 521 (7th Cir. 1993)36

Minuteman, LLC v. Microsoft Corp.,
795 A.2d 833 (N.H. 2002)32

Mobile Emergency Hous. Corp. v. HP, Inc.,
2021 WL 9867952 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 15, 2021).....23

Mount v. PulsePoint, Inc.,
2016 WL 5080131 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 17, 2016).....24

N. Pac. R. Co. v. United States,
356 U.S. 1 (1958).....15

N.C. Steel, Inc. v. Nat’l Council on Comp. Ins.,
472 S.E.2d 578 (N.C. Ct. App. 1996).....32

Name.Space, Inc. v. Internet Corp. for Assigned Names & Numbers,
795 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2015)32

In re Namenda Indirect Purchaser Antitrust Litig.,
2021 WL 2403727 (S.D.N.Y June 11, 2021)32

Newcal Indus., Inc. v. Ikon Off. Sol.,
513 F.3d 1038 (9th Cir. 2008)8

Novell v. Microsoft Corp.,
731 F.3d 1064 (10th Cir. 2013)19

Nucap Indus., Inc. v. Robert Bosch LLC,
273 F. Supp. 3d 986 (N.D. Ill. 2017)7

In re Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC Mortg. Servicing Litig.,
491 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2007)36

Ohio v. Am. Express Co.,
585 U.S. 529 (2018).....7, 15

In re Opana ER Antitrust Litig.,
162 F. Supp. 3d 704 (N.D. Ill. 2016)29, 34

In re Opana ER Antitrust Litig.,
2016 WL 4245516 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 11, 2016)31

Outboard Marine Corp. v. Superior Court,
52 Cal. App. 3d 30 (1975)40

Owens v. DRS Auto. Fantomworks, Inc.,
764 S.E.2d 256 (2014)38

P.C. Yonkers, Inc. v. Celebrations the Party & Seasonal Superstore, LLC,
428 F.3d 504 (3d Cir. 2005).....23

Pable v. Chicago Transit Authority,
615 F. Supp. 3d 842 (N.D. Ill. 2022)22

Padilla v. Costco Wholesale Corp.,
2012 WL 2397012 (N.D. Ill. June 21, 2012)27

Par v. Wolfe Clinic, P.C.,
2022 WL 2187858 (S.D. Iowa May 10, 2022)32

Parts & Elec. Motors, Inc. v. Sterling Elec., Inc.,
866 F.2d 228 (7th Cir. 1988)13

Parziale v. HP, Inc. (Parziale I),
445 F. Supp. 3d 435 (N.D. Cal. 2020)2, 10, 24, 36

Parziale v. HP, Inc (Parziale II),
2020 WL 5798274 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 29, 2020)36

Payton v. County of Kane,
308 F.3d 673 (7th Cir. 2002)25, 26, 28

Pearson v. Target Corp.,
2012 WL 7761986 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 9, 2012)27

Photovest Corp. v. Fotomat Corp.,
606 F.2d 704 (7th Cir. 1979)18

Princess Cruise Lines, Ltd. v. Superior Court,
179 Cal. App. 4th 36 (Ct. App. 2009).....37

PSI Repair Servs., Inc. v. Honeywell, Inc.,
104 F.3d 811 (6th Cir. 1997)10, 11, 12

PSKS, Inc. v. Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc.,
615 F.3d 412 (5th Cir. 2010)2, 8

Queen City Pizza, Inc. v. Domino’s Pizza, Inc.,
124 F.3d 430 (3d Cir. 1997).....7, 8

Rainbow Play Sys., Inc. v. Backyard Adventure, Inc.,
2009 WL 3150984 (D.S.D. Sept. 28, 2009).....38

Right Field Rooftops, LLC v. Chicago Baseball Holdings, LLC,
87 F. Supp. 3d 874 (N.D. Ill. 2015)2, 8

Robinson-Bock Distrib. Co. v. Pioneer/Eclipse Corp.,
1993 WL 326365 (7th Cir. Aug. 25, 1993).....8

RxUSA Wholesale, Inc. v. Alcon Labs., Inc.,
661 F. Supp. 2d 218 (E.D.N.Y. 2009)32

Sandee’s Catering v. Agri Stats, Inc.,
2020 WL 6273477 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 26, 2020).....29

Santagate v. Tower,
833 N.E.2d 171 (Mass. App. Ct. 2005)30

In re Sears, Roebuck & Co.,
2006 WL 3754823 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 18, 2006).....29

Sharif Pharmacy, Inc. v. Prime Therapeutics, LLC,
950 F.3d 911 (7th Cir. 2020)7, 14, 16

Siva v. Am. Bd. Of Radiology,
38 F.4th 569 (7th Cir. 2022)15

Smith Mach. Corp. v. Hesston, Inc.,
694 P.2d 501 (1985).....32

Smith-Brown v. Ulta Beauty, Inc.,
2019 WL 932022 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 26, 2019)27

SMS Sys. Maint. Servs. v. Digital Equip.,
188 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 1999).....8

Sonner v. Premier Nutrition Corp.,
971 F.3d 834 (9th Cir. 2020)40

Spectrum Sports, Inc. v. McQuillan,
506 U.S. 447 (1993).....19

Spinner Consulting LLC v. Stone Point Cap. LLC,
843 F. App’x 411 (2d Cir. 2021)32

In re Tamoxifen Citrate Antitrust Litig.,
277 F. Supp. 2d 121 (E.D.N.Y. 2003), *aff’d*, 466 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2006).....38

Tiismann v. Linda Martin Homes Corp.,
637 S.E.2d 14 (Ga. 2006).....37

TMT Mgmt. Grp., LLC v. U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n,
940 N.W.2d 239 (Minn. Ct. App. 2020).....32

Toulon v. Cont’l Cas. Co.,
2016 WL 561909 (N.D. 111. Feb. 12, 2016).....30

United States Bd. of Oral Implantology v. Am. Bd. of Dental Specialties,
390 F. Supp. 3d 892 (N.D. Ill. 2019)7

United States v. Czubinski,
106 F.3d 1069 (1st Cir. 1997).....23

United States v. Furando,
40 F.4th 567 (7th Cir. 2022)25, 26

United States v. Microsoft Corp.,
253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....16

Valencia v. Volkswagen Grp. of Am. Inc.,
119 F. Supp. 3d 1130 (N.D. Cal. 2015)37

Van Buren v. United States,
141 S. Ct. 1648 (2021).....3, 21, 22

Verizon Commc’ns Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP,
540 U.S. 398 (2004).....20

Viamedia, Inc. v. Comcast Corp.,
951 F.3d 429 (7th Cir. 2020)19, 20

Weaver v. Champion Petfoods USA Inc.,
3 F.4th 927 (7th Cir. 2021)28

WHIC LLC v. NextGen Labs., Inc.,
2019 WL 2717769 (D. Haw. June 28, 2019).....32

Will v. Comprehensive Acct. Corp.,
776 F.2d 665 (7th Cir. 1985)17

Willard v. Tropicana Mfg. Co., Inc.,
577 F. Supp. 3d 814 (N.D. Ill. 2021)28

Wilson Area Sch. Dist. v. Skepton,
895 A.2d 1250 (Pa. 2006).....30

Xerox Corp. v. Media Scis., Inc.,
660 F. Supp. 2d 535 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....13

Yocca v. Pittsburgh Steelers Sports, Inc.,
854 A.2d 425 (Pa. 2004).....38

In re ZF-TRW Airbag Control Units Prod. Liab. Litig.,
601 F. Supp. 3d 625 (C.D. Cal. 2022)38

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 2.....19

18 U.S.C. § 1030(a)(2)(C)21

18 U.S.C. § 1030(a)(4).....21

18 U.S.C. § 1030(c)(4)(A)(i)(I)24

18 U.S.C. § 1030(g)24

Ark. Code § 4-88-113(f)(1)(2).....37

Ga. Code § 10-1-399(b)39

Ind. Code § 24-5-0.5-3(b)(17)35

Ind. Code § 24-5-0.5-4(a)37

Ind. Code § 24-5-0.5-5.....39

Iowa Code Ann. § 714.16(7).....37

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 93A, § 9(3)39

Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 5 § 213(1-A)39

Mich. Stat. § 445.903(1)(s).....37

Minn. Stat. § 325F.4435

Miss. Code § 75-24-15(2).....39

Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 17.505.....39

Texas Bus. & Com. Code § 17.50(a)(1)(B).....38

Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 9, § 246138

Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 40-12-10838
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 40-12-10939

Other Authorities

1 McLaughlin on Class Actions § 4:28 (18th ed.)26
Hardcopy peripherals vendor market share worldwide, Statista (April 25, 2023),
<http://tinyurl.com/29y9sa74>17
Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, *Antitrust Law: An Analysis of Antitrust
Principles and Their Applications* (2023)
.....10, 11, 13, 14, 18, 21
